

No. S266034

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LISA NIEDERMEIER,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

FCA US LLC,
Defendant and Appellant.

California Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division One
No. B293960
Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Hon. Daniel S. Murphy, Judge
No. BC638010

ANSWER TO SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

*Thomas H. Dupree Jr. (*pro hac vice*)
Matt Gregory (*pro hac vice*)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-8500
Facsimile: (202) 467-0539
tdupree@gibsondunn.com

David L. Brandon
SBN 105505
CLARK HILL LLP
555 S. Flower Street, 24th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 891-9100
Facsimile: (213) 488-1178
dbrandon@clarkhill.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant FCA US LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>Figueroa</i> And <i>Williams</i> Are Inconsistent With The Plain Text Of The Song-Beverly Act.....	5
A. The Plain Meaning Of “Restitution” Forecloses A Double Recovery.....	5
B. Section 1794(b) Expressly Incorporates Ordinary Damages Principles Into The Measure Of The Buyer’s Damages.....	6
II. <i>Figueroa</i> And <i>Williams</i> Misunderstand The Purpose Of The Lemon Law And Misread Its Legislative History.....	7
A. The Purpose Of The Lemon Law Is To Protect Consumers, Not To Give Plaintiffs A Windfall.....	7
B. The Legislature Intended To Make Buyers Whole Through Ordinary Damages Principles, Not To Encourage Plaintiffs To Resell Unbranded Lemons.....	10
III. FCA Takes Its Lemon Law Obligations Seriously And Makes Every Effort To Comply.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Figueroa v. FCA US, LLC</i> (2022) 84 Cal.App.5th 708	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13
<i>People v. Tillis</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 284	13
<i>Williams v. FCA US LLC</i> (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 1, 2023) No. C091902, 2023 WL 1430403	4, 5, 11, 13

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 1793.2(d)(2)	5, 9
Cal. Civ. Code § 1793.23	9, 12
Cal. Civ. Code § 1794(b).....	6

Other Authorities

Fruin, <i>Nudge Statutes and Demurrer Filings at Stanley Mosk Courthouse</i> (Jan. 8, 2019) Daily Journal.....	9
Powell, <i>Calif. Auto Defect Law Incentivizes Overlitigation</i> (Apr. 7, 2020) Law 360, https://www.law360.com/articles/1259186/calif-auto-defect-law-incentivizes-overlitigation	9

Rules

Rule 8.520(d)	12
